RESOLUTION #21-2010

Resolution offered by Supervisor Scott Holewinski, District #14.

Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

WHEREAS, Oneida County currently seeks to relocate the Health Department to the former WPS building ("Building") on Davenport Street; and

WHEREAS, Oneida County has paid \$525,000 for the Building; and

WHEREAS, the projected cost to remodel the Building to meet the needs of the Health Department is approximately \$265,000;

WHEREAS, the utilities to operate the Building are approximately \$50,000 per year; and WHEREAS, there was not a goal of new office space in the Health Department long range plan; and

WHEREAS, the county plans to move the UW-Extension offices to the vacated Health department offices in the Courthouse at a cost to the taxpayers to be determined later; and

WHEREAS, there is very little public support for the proposed Health Department move and associated costs; and

WHEREAS, the taxpayers of Oneida County should not be burdened with the extra expense of relocating the Health Department and the additional yearly costs; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida County Board of Supervisors does hereby halt the relocation of the Health Department.

Vote Required: Majority =	2/3 Majority =	¾ Majority = _	
The County Board has the legal authors by the Corporation Counsel,			
Approved by the	Committee this	day of	, 2010.
Offered and passage moved by:		Supervisor	
		Second	
Ayes			
Nays			
Absent			
Abstain			
Adopted			
by the County Board of Supervisors t	his day		, 2010.

52 53 54 55	Defeated	
56	Robert Bruso, Clerk	Andrew P. Smith, County Board Chair